Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position (72,075)  (65,794)  53,364
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 1,476,352   1,404,277   1,338,483
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 1,404,277   $ 1,338,483   $ 1,391,847

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $   166,762   $   406,702   $   455,753

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

89.39%

76.70%

75.33%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   714,247   $   647,315   $   666,810

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

23.35%

62.83%

68.35%

CASTLE SHANNON BOROUGH NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

4

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the borough as of December 31, 2015 and 2016,
calculated using the discount rate of 7.75%, as well as what the borough’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.75%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.75%)

1% Increase

(8.75%)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/15 $  559,562  $  406,702  $  274,246

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/16 $  613,588  $  455,753  $  319,252

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee
Payroll*

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2008  $   22,509  $   22,509  $   -
2009  19,509  19,509  -   554,423  3.52%
2010  21,660  42,053  (20,393)
2011  21,961  40,657  (18,696)  613,214  6.63%
2012  25,271  25,271  -
2013  17,787  18,143  (356)  648,535  2.80%
2014  19,019  19,019  -   714,347  2.66%
2015  50,612  50,612  -   647,315  7.82%
2016  51,236  51,236  -   666,810  7.68%
2017  67,571  67,571  -

* Due to GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, being implemented
only recently, the amount of Covered-Employee Payroll was not provided for even years prior to
2013. In addition, due to the timing of this audit, covered-employee payroll for 2017 was not
provided in this schedule.

CASTLE SHANNON BOROUGH NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2016 5.15%
2015 (3.57%)
2014 2.48%

CASTLE SHANNON BOROUGH NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN